

No. 21-4235

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,	:	On Appeal from the
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	:	United States District Court
v.	:	for the Southern District of Ohio
	:	
XAVIER BECERRA, ET AL.,	:	District Court Case No.
Defendants-Appellees.	:	1:21-cv-675-TSB
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	

MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

STEPHEN P. CARNEY
SYLVIA MAY MAILMAN
Deputy Solicitors General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The States are likely to prevail on the merits.....	7
A. The Final Rule is not in accordance with law.	7
1. The Final Rule’s program-integrity rules are unlawful.....	8
2. The referral requirement is illegal.	12
B. The Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious.	14
1. The Final Rule’s abandonment of the 2019 Rule’s program- integrity requirements is arbitrary and capricious.....	14
2. HHS acted arbitrarily and capriciously by mandating referrals.....	18
II. The plaintiff States will be irreparably injured without an injunction pending appeal.	21
III. Enjoining the Final Rule will not substantially harm others and will promote the public interest.	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Ass’n of Cosmetology Sch. v. DeVos</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017)	15
<i>Basicomputer Corp. v. Scott</i> , 973 F.2d 507 (6th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>California ex rel. Becerra v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020) (<i>en banc</i>).....	5
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 11
<i>Coal. to Def. Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	21
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	10, 16
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Kentucky v. U.S. ex rel. Hagel</i> , 759 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	20
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020) (<i>en banc</i>)	1, 5, 20

Michigan v. E.P.A.,
576 U.S. 743 (2015) 14

Michigan v. Thomas,
805 F.2d 176 (6th Cir. 1986) 19

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 14

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 19

Oregon v. Becerra,
141 S. Ct. 2621 (2021) 6

Oregon v. Cochran,
141 S. Ct. 1369 (2021) 5

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Washington & N. Idaho v. U.S. Dep’t of
Health & Hum. Servs.*,
946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020) 21

Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud,
994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021) (*en banc*) 1

Roberts v. Neace,
958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) 7

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 2

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) 3, 7, 11, 19

Sherley v. Sebelius,
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 21

Texas Children’s Hosp. v. Burwell,
76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014) 22

Vitolo v. Guzman,
999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021) 7

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

5 U.S.C. §706 2, 8, 14

42 U.S.C. §300*passim*

Ala. Const. art. I, §36.06 23

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §35-196.02 23

Ky. Rev. Stat. §311.800 20

La. Rev. Stat. §40:1061.2 20

Mont. Code Ann. §50-20-111 20

Ohio Rev. Code §5101.56 23

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. §435.485 20

Pub. L. No. 91-572, §4, 84 Stat. 1504 (1970) 1

Other Authorities

116 Cong. Rec. 37375 (Nov. 16, 1970) 3

36 Fed. Reg. 18465-02 (Sept. 15, 1971) 3

52 Fed. Reg. 33210-01 (Sept. 1, 1987) 3

53 Fed. Reg. 2922-01 (Feb. 2, 1988) 3

58 Fed. Reg. 7455 (Jan. 22, 1993) 3

58 Fed. Reg. 7462 (Feb. 5, 1993) 3

65 Fed. Reg. 41270 (July 3, 2000) 4

65 Fed. Reg. 41281-01 (July 3, 2000)*passim*

84 Fed. Reg. 7714-01 (Mar. 4, 2019) 4, 5, 10, 19

86 Fed. Reg. 19812-01 (Apr. 15, 2021) 6, 20

86 Fed. Reg. 56144-01 (Oct. 7, 2021).....*passim*
